
ACT 214 

ACT 214 H.B. NO. 1 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the State Budget. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

PART I. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SECTION 1. Short title. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the 
General Appropriations Act of 1979. 

SECTION 2. Definitions. Unless otherwise clear from the context, as used in 
this Act: 

(a) "Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific program, and
consists of the abbreviation for the organization responsible for carrying out the 
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ACT 214

program, followed by the organization number for the program.
(b) “Expending agency” means the executive department, independent com

mission, bureau, office, board, or other establishment of the State government (other
than the Legislature and the Judiciary), the political subdivision of the State, or any
quasi-public institution supported in whole or in part by State funds, which is
authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this Act. Abbreviations,
where used to denote the expending agency, shall mean the following:

AGR Department of Agriculwre
AGS Department of Accounting & General Services
ATG Department of Attorney General
BUF Department of Budget & Finance
DEF Department of Defense
EDN Department of Education
GOV Office of the Governor
HHL Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
HTH Department of Health
LBR Department of Labor & Industrial Relations
LNR Department of Land & Natural Resources
LTG Office of the Lieutenant Governor
PED Department of Planning & Economic Development
PER Department of Personnel Services
REG Department of Regulatory Agencies
SOC Department of Social Services & Housing
TRN Department of Transportation
TAX Department of Taxation
UOH University of Hawaii
COH County of Hawaii
CCH City & County of Honolulu
COM County of Maui
COK County of Kauai
(c) “Source of funding” means the source from which funds are appropriated,

or authorized, as the case may be, to be expended for the programs and projects
specified in this Act. All appropriations are followed by letter symbols. Such letter
symbols, where used, shall have the following meaning:

A general fund
B special fund
C general obligation bond fund
D general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from special

funds
E revenue bond funds
J federal aid interstate funds
K federal aid primary funds
L federal aid secondary funds
M federal aid urban funds
N other federal funds
P state and local fiscal assistance (federal revenue sharing) funds
R private contributions

442



ACT 214

S county funds
T trust funds
U interdepartmental transfers
W revolving funds
X other funds
(d) Position ceiling means the maximum number of permanent positions

that an expending agency is authorized for a particular program during a specified
period or periods, as denoted by an asterisk.

(e) “Capital project number” means the official number of the capital project,
as assigned by the responsible organization.

PART II. PROGRAM PRIORITIES

SECTION 3. Priority program appropriations. The programs designated
herein are set forth in two parts, entitled Part A Priority Program Appropriations
(herein referred to as Part A) and Part B Priority Program Appropriations (herein
referred to as Part B).

Each department or establishment to which appropriations are made by this Act
in Part A shall, prior to each allotment period, submit to the Director of Finance, an
estimate of the amount from the appropriations in Part A of this Act required to
implement the programs listed in Part A during that allotment period. Funds desig
nated for program appropriations set forth in Part A of this Act shall be fully allotted
to each department or establishment in accordance with the estimate submitted by it,
any other law to the contrary notwithstanding, if the Director of Finance determines,
no more than twenty days prior to each allotment period, that the total of the probable
receipts from taxes or any other sources for each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium
will equal no less than the sum necessary to fund all of the program appropriations
contained in Part A of this Act, the Judiciary Appropriations Act of 1979, the
Legislative Appropriations Act of 1979, and any other acts appropriating general
funds not yet expended or lapsed, for each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium. In
making this determination, the Director of Finance shall be guided by such revenue
estimates as may be made by the Revenue Estimating Committee until such time as it
is replaced by the Council on Revenues.

Funds designated for program appropriations set forth in Part B of this Act may
be allotted only if the Director of Finance determines, no more than twenty days prior
to each allotment period, that the total of the probable receipts from taxes or any other
sources for each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium will exceed the sum necessary to
fully fund all of the program appropriations contained in Part A of this Act, the
Judiciary Appropriations Act of~1979, the Legislative Appropriations Act of 1979,
and any other acts appropriating general funds not yet expended or lapsed, for each
fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium. In making this determination, the Director of
Finance shall be guided by such revenue estimates as may be made by the Revenue
Estimating Committee until such time as it is replaced by the Council on Revenues.

PART III. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 4. Part A priority program appropriations. The following
sums, or so much thereof, as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and
programs designated herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized, as the case may
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be, from the sources of funding specified to the expending agencies designated for the
fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979 and ending June 30, 1981. The total expendi
tures and the number of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed
the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided
elsewhere in this Act.
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ACT 214

SECTION 5. PART B PRIORITY PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS. The
following sums, or so much thereof, as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes
and programs designated herein, are hereby appropriated or authorized,, as the case
may be, from the sources of funding specified to the expending agencies designated
for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979 and ending June 30, 1981, provided
that no allotment of appropriations made in this section shall be made except in
accordance with Section 3, Part II of this Act. The total expenditures and the number
of positions in each fiscal year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums and the
position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided elsewhere in this Act.
The designated expending agency authorized for each item in this section is author
ized to delegate to other state agencies the expenditure of funds for such item when it
is determined by such agency that it is more advantageous to do so.

491



A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
IO

N
S

T
ot

al
Ite

m
E

xp
.

F
Y

F
Y

~
B

ie
nn

iu
m

N
o.

P
ro

gr
am

P
ro

gr
am

ID
A

gy
.

19
79

-.8
0

r
19

80
.-S

i
F

19
79

41
r

A
.

E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
D

E
V

E
LO

P
M

E
N

T
I.

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

A
N

D
IN

D
U

S
T

R
Y

P
E

D
10

2
O

pe
ra

tin
g

P
E

D
16

5,
00

0A
A

16
5,

00
0A

2.
T

O
U

R
IS

M
P

E
D

11
3

O
pe

ra
tin

g
P

E
D

40
,0

00
A

A
40

,0
00

A

A
G

R
IC

U
LT

U
R

E
P

ro
du

ct
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

an
d

M
ar

ke
tin

g
fo

r
A

g
3.

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
Sy

st
em

s
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t
fo

r
A

gr
A

G
R

15
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
A

G
R

25
,0

00
A

A
25

,0
00

A

G
en

er
al

S
up

po
rt

fo
r

A
gr

4.
D

at
a

C
ol

le
ct

io
n

fo
r

A
gr

A
G

R
18

9
O

pe
ra

tin
g

A
G

R
25

,0
00

A
A

25
,0

00
A

5.
G

en
er

al
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

fo
r

A
gr

A
G

R
19

2
O

pe
ra

tin
g

A
G

R
50

,0
00

A
A

50
,0

00
A

FI
S

H
E

R
IE

S
&

A
Q

U
A

C
U

LT
U

R
E

6.
C

om
m

er
ci

al
Fi

sh
er

y
an

d
A

qu
ac

ul
tu

re
LN

R
15

3
O

pe
ra

tin
g

LN
R

88
,1

00
A

A
88

,IO
O

A

E
C

O
N

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

&
C

O
O

R
D

FO
R

E
C

O
N

D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

7.
E

co
n

P
la

nn
in

g
&

R
es

ea
rc

h
fo

r
E

co
n

D
ev

pm
t

P
E

D
13

0
O

pe
ra

tin
g

P
E

D
28

,5
64

A
28

,5
64

A
57

,1
28

A

8.
G

en
er

al
S

up
po

rt
fo

r
M

ar
in

e
P

ro
gr

am
s

G
O

V
10

9
O

pe
ra

tin
g

G
O

V
25

,0
00

A
A

25
,0

00
A

B
.

E
M

P
L

O
Y

M
E

N
T

F
U

LL
O

P
P

O
R

T
U

N
IT

Y
TO

W
O

R
K

1.
E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t

an
d

Tr
ai

ni
ng

P
ro

gr
am

s
LB

R
13

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

LB
R

77
,5

00
A

A
77

,5
00

A



A
S

S
IS

TA
N

C
E

IN
W

O
R

K
R

E
LA

T
E

D
D

IF
F

IC
U

LT
IE

S

2.
V

oc
at

io
na

lR
eh

ab
ili

ta
tio

n
SO

C
80

2
O

pe
ra

tin
g

SO
C

9,
53

5A
A

9,
53

5A

E
.

H
E

A
L
T

H
P

H
Y

S
IC

A
L

H
E

A
LT

H
C

om
m

un
ic

ab
le

D
is

ea
se

s
1.

O
th

er
C

om
m

un
ic

ab
le

D
is

ea
se

s
H

T
H

13
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
H

T
H

15
,0

00
A

15
,0

00
A

30
,0

00
A

2.
C

hr
on

ic
D

is
ea

se
s

H
T

H
15

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
21

5,
00

0A
A

21
5,

00
0A

3.
E

m
er

ge
nc

y
M

ed
ic

al
Se

rv
ic

es
H

T
H

17
0

O
pe

ra
tin

g
H

T
H

30
2

,7
69

A
A

30
2

,7
69

A
4.

H
ea

lth
C

ar
e

Se
rv

ic
es

H
T

H
80

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
37

6,
04

5A
A

37
6,

04
5A

H
os

pi
ta

lC
ar

e
5.

Le
ah

i
H

os
pi

ta
l

H
T

H
24

2
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
30

,0
00

A
A

30
,0

00
A

M
E

N
T

A
L

H
E

A
LT

H
6.

C
om

m
un

ity
Ba

se
d

Se
rv

ic
es

fo
r

M
H

H
T

H
40

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
95

5,
30

3A
49

,7
54

A
1,

00
5,

05
7A

M
E

N
T

A
L

R
E

T
A

R
D

A
T

IO
N

7.
E

ar
ly

Id
en

tif
ic

at
io

n
&

Tr
ea

tm
en

t
fo

r
M

R
H

T
H

50
0

O
pe

ra
tin

g
H

T
H

22
1

,0
00

A
A

22
1

,0
00

A

8.
C

om
m

un
ity

Ba
se

d
S

er
vi

ce
s

fo
r

M
R

H
T

H
50

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
13

8,
63

2A
A

13
8,

63
2A

O
V

E
R

A
LL

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

9.
G

en
er

al
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

H
T

H
90

7
O

pe
ra

tin
g

H
T

H
11

4,
94

0A
A

11
4,

94
0A

F.
S

O
C

IA
L

P
R

O
B

LE
M

S
A

LL
E

V
IA

T
IO

N
O

F
IN

D
IV

ID
U

A
L

A
N

D
G

R
O

U
P

P
R

O
B

O
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
to

Fa
m

ili
es

an
d/

or
C

hi
ld

re
n

1.
Se

rv
ic

es
to

Fa
m

ili
es

an
d/

or
C

hi
ld

re
n

SO
C

10
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
S

O
C

20
,0

00
A

A
20

,0
00

A



A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
IO

N
S

T
ot

al
O

Ite
m

E
xp

.
F

Y
F

Y
~

B
ie

nn
iu

m
N

o.
P

ro
gr

am
P

ro
gr

am
ID

A
gy

.
19

79
—

80
F

19
80

—
81

r
19

79
—

81
F

2.
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
to

In
di

vi
du

al
A

du
lts

S
oc

12
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
so

c
1
O

,5
llA

A
lO

,5
11

A
A

S
S

U
R

E
D

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

O
F

L
IV

IN
G

M
on

et
ar

y
A

ss
is

ta
nc

e
fo

r
G

en
er

al
N

ee
ds

3.
P

ay
m

nt
s

to
A

ss
is

tt
he

A
ge

d,
B

lin
d

&
D

is
a

so
c

20
2

O
pe

ra
tin

g
so

c
10

0,
00

0A
A

10
0,

00
0A

G
en

er
al

S
up

po
rt

fo
r

A
ss

ur
ed

St
d

of
Li

vi
n

4.
E

lig
ib

ili
ty

D
et

er
m

in
at

io
n

so
c

23
6

O
pe

ra
tin

g
so

c
12

3,
43

8A
11

1,
42

5A
23

4,
86

3A
so

c
90

,0
36

N
85

,8
53

N
17

5,
88

9N
O

V
E

R
A

LL
P

R
O

G
R

A
M

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
FO

R
S

O
C

IA
L

PR
O

BL
5.

P
ro

gr
es

si
ve

N
ei

gh
bo

rh
oo

ds
P

ro
gr

am
G

O
V

85
9

O
pe

ra
tin

g
G

O
V

34
,9

67
A

A
34

,9
67

A

6.
H

aw
ai

i
O

ffi
ce

o
fE

co
no

m
ic

O
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

-
G

O
V

86
0

O
pe

ra
tin

g
oo

v
28

3,
72

3A
A

28
3,

72
3A

7.
P

la
n,

P
ro

gr
am

D
ev

&
co

or
d

of
Sv

s
fo

r
c

&
G

O
V

86
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
G

O
V

62
,5

40
A

A
62

,5
40

A

8.
P

la
n,

P
ro

gr
am

D
ev

&
C

oo
rd

of
Sv

cs
fo

r
E

ld
G

O
V

60
2

O
pe

ra
tin

g
G

O
V

92
,8

48
A

44
,0

84
A

13
6,

93
2A

G
O

V
5,

68
8N

5,
68

8N
ll,

3
7

6
N

G
.

F
O

R
M

A
L

E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

LO
W

ER
ED

U
C

AT
IO

N
In

st
ru

ct
io

n
1.

R
eg

ul
ar

In
st

ru
ct

io
n

P
ro

gr
am

E
D

N
10

5
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
22

4,
57

2A
10

5,
39

2A
32

9,
96

4A

2.
O

th
er

R
eg

ul
ar

In
st

ru
ct

io
n

P
ro

gr
am

s
E

D
N

10
6

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

D
N

50
6,

05
4A

16
0,

84
6A

66
6,

90
0A



3.
E

xc
ep

tio
na

lC
hi

ld
P

ro
gr

am
E

D
N

10
7

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

O
N

13
,7

60
A

9,
54

9A
23

~3
09

A

4.
C

om
pe

ns
at

or
y

E
du

ca
tio

n
E

O
N

10
8

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

D
N

16
,7

13
A

28
,2

94
A

45
,0

07
A

In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

an
d

S
up

po
rt

5.
In

st
ru

ct
io

na
l

M
ed

ia
E

D
N

20
4

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

O
N

55
,1

74
A

2,
72

0A
57

,8
94

A

6.
In

st
ru

ct
io

na
l

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
E

D
N

20
5

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

O
N

64
,6

23
A

64
,8

49
A

12
9,

47
2A

7.
St

ud
en

t
A

ct
iv

iti
es

E
D

N
20

7
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
24

2,
65

4A
28

7,
88

5A
53

0,
53

9A

8.
P

sy
ch

ol
og

ic
al

&
Sc

ho
ol

S
oc

ia
l

W
or

k
Se

rv
i

E
D

N
20

8
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
5,

19
7A

6,
26

9A
II

,4
66

A

In
st

itu
tio

na
l

A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n
an

d
S

up
po

rt
9.

St
at

e
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

E
D

N
30

3
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
63

,0
87

A
83

,1
77

A
l4

6,
26

4A

10
.

D
is

tr
ic

t
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n

E
D

N
30

4
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
23

,8
79

A
30

,5
94

A
54

,4
73

A

II
.

S
ch

oo
l

Fo
od

Se
rv

ic
es

E
D

N
30

5
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
20

,0
00

A
A

20
,0

00
A

12
.

P
hy

si
ca

l
Pl

an
tO

pe
ra

tio
ns

&
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
-

E
D

N
30

7
O

pe
ra

tin
g

E
D

N
93

,8
22

A
49

,3
40

A
14

3,
16

2A

13
.

P
hy

si
ca

lP
la

nt
O

pe
ra

tio
ns

&
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
-

A
G

S
80

7
O

pe
ra

tin
g

A
G

S
13

3,
16

5A
ll0

,1
6
6
A

24
3,

33
1A

14
.

S
w

de
nt

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n
A

G
S

80
8

O
pe

ra
tin

g
A

G
S

53
,9

47
A

8,
19

0A
62

,1
37

A

P
ub

lic
S

er
vi

ce
15

.
P

ub
lic

Li
br

ar
ie

s
E

O
N

40
7

O
pe

ra
tin

g
E

D
N

2
3

4
,2

*l
A

t
10

1,
63

4A
t

33
5,

87
5A

t
22

7,
90

3A
t

95
,2

96
A

t
32

3,
l9

9
M

us
tV

et
oe

d
as

in
di

ca
te

d
an

d
in

iti
al

ed
“G

R
A



A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
IO

N
S

T
ot

al
Ite

m
E

xp
.

F
Y

F
Y

B
ie

nn
iu

m
N

o.
P

ro
gr

am
P

ro
gr

am
U

)
A

gy
.

1
9
7
9
4
0

r
1
9
8
0
4
1

F
19

79
-8

1
F

H
IG

H
E

R
E

D
U

C
A

T
IO

N
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

o
fH

aw
ai

i,
M

an
oa

16
.

O
rg

an
iz

ed
R

es
ea

rc
h—

U
O

H
,

M
an

oa
U

O
H

10
2

O
pe

ra
tin

g
U

O
H

29
,2

64
A

31
,4

36
A

60
,7

00
A

17
.

P
ub

lic
S

er
vi

ce
—

U
O

H
,

M
an

oa
U

O
H

10
3

O
pe

ra
tin

g
U

O
H

35
,0

00
A

A
35

,0
00

A

Le
ew

ar
d

C
om

m
un

ity
C

ol
le

ge
18

.
A

ca
de

m
ic

S
up

po
rt—

Le
ew

ar
d

C
om

m
un

ity
C

ol
le

U
O

H
32

3
O

pe
ra

tin
g

U
O

H
5,

94
2A

A
5,

94
2A

H
.

C
U

LT
U

R
E

A
N

D
R

E
C

R
E

A
T

IO
N

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
A

C
II
V

IT
IE

S
C

ul
tu

ra
la

nd
A

rt
is

tic
E

ve
nt

s
1.

P
er

fo
rm

in
g

&
V

is
ua

lA
rt

s
E

ve
nt

s
B

U
F

88
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
B

U
F

46
0,

00
0A

A
46

0,
00

0A

K
.

G
O

V
E

R
N

M
E

N
T

—
W

ID
E

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
E

X
E

C
D

IR
E

C
T

N
,

C
O

O
R

D
,

&
P

O
U

C
Y

D
E

V
E

LO
P

M
E

N
1.

O
ffi

ce
o
ft

he
G

ov
er

no
r

G
O

V
10

0
O

pe
ra

tin
g

G
O

V
66

,7
80

A
A

66
,7

80
A

2.
O

ffi
ce

o
ft

he
Li

eu
te

na
nt

G
ov

er
no

r
LT

G
10

0
O

pe
ra

tin
g

LT
G

20
,0

00
A

A
20

,0
00

A

P
ol

ic
y

D
ev

el
op

m
en

ta
nd

C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n
3.

G
ov

—
O

th
P

ol
ic

y
D

ev
el

pm
en

t
&

C
oo

rd
in

at
G

O
V

10
2

O
pe

ra
tin

g
G

O
V

98
,2

67
A

A
98

,2
67

A
F

IS
C

A
L

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

Fi
sc

al
Pr

oc
ed

ur
es

an
d

C
on

tro
l

4.
A

cc
t

Sy
st

em
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t
&

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

A
G

S
10

1
O

pe
ra

tin
g

AG
S

22
5

,0
00

A
lO

O
,0

00
A

32
5

,0
00

A
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
5.

E
le

ct
ro

ni
c

D
at

a
Pr

oc
es

si
ng

S
er

vi
ce

s
B

U
F

13
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
B

U
F

15
0,

00
0A

50
,0

00
A

20
0,

00
0A



ACT 214

PART IV. PRIORITY PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS

PART A. PRIORITY PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SECTION 6. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Commerce
and Industry (PED 102), $677,983 for fiscal year 1979-80 and $709,059 for fiscal
year 1980-81 shall be allotted to the Aquaculture Development Program. Provided
further, that temporary staff hired to carry out the functions in Act 12, SSLH 1977
shall be exempt from Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 7. Provided, that of the sums appropriated for the Tourism Program
(PED 113), the general funds used for a contract with the Hawaii Visitors Bureau for
the purpose of tourism promotion shall not exceed $2,081,460 for fiscal year 1979-80
and $1,554,696 for fiscal year 1980-81; provided further, that any such contract shall
require the Hawaii Visitors Bureau in its administration of “special events” to fund
such projects from other than state funds.

SECTION 8. Provided, that in the Data Collection for Agriculture Program
(AGR 189), any private industry contributions for the papaya and anthurium forecast
ing projects shall be used to offset the cost of these projects and the general fund
appropriation shall be reduced to the extent of the private contributions.

SECTION 9. Provided, that for the Water Development and Irrigation Ser
vices Program (LNR 141), the general fund appropriation shall be reduced to the
extent that special fund revenues exceed the amounts authorized by this Act.

SECTION 10. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Energy
Development and Management Program (PED 120) designated for Research and
Development, no less than $300,000 in each fiscal yearof the 1979-81 biennium shall
be used for a contract with the Hawaii Natural Energy Institute through the Research
Corporation, University of Hawaii; provided further, that funds used for such con
tract shall be expended at the discretion of the Hawaii Natural Energy Institute.

SECTION 11. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for General
Support for Marines Programs (GOV 109), $10,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 shall be
for the Fifth Student Symposium on Marine Affairs and $15,000 in fiscal year
1979-80 shall be used to study the effects of pollution on coastal flora and fauna.

EMPLOYMENT

SECTION 12. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Policy
Development and Coordination (GOV 803), $96,148 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$101,590 in fiscal year 1980-81 shall be allotted for the Kalihi-Palama Immigrant
Services Center.

TRANSPORTATION
SECTION 13. Provided, that of the appropriation for Water Transportation

Facilities and Services Support Program (TRN 395), $200,000 in each fiscal year
shall be used for the payment of tort claims involving the Harbors Division, which are
arbitrated, compromised, or settled for amounts not in excess of the deductible of the
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appropriate insurance policy of the Harbors Division, and for litigation purposes not
provided for by the several insurance policies of the Harbors Division.

SECTION 14. Provided, that of the appropriation to the Transportation Facili
ties and Services Program (TRN 995), not more than $20,000 in each fiscal year of
the 1979-81 biennium shall be used for State matching funds for the operation of the
Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization (OMPO); provided further, that the Policy
Committee of the 0 .M.P.O. shall review the compensation of the executive director
and submit a plan twenty days prior to the convening of the 1980 Regular Session of
the Legislature for the reduction of his salary to a level comparable to that of the
executive officer of the State Land Use Commission.

SECTION 15. Provided, that the Director of Transportation shall review the
problem of large numbers of project funded personnel in the Department of Transpor
tation and recommend to the 1980 Regular Session of the Legislature a plan for the
orderly termination and/or transfer of such personnel.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SECTION 16. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated to the Natural
Physical Environment Program (LNR 906), $50,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 shall be
used for the purpose of formulating and compiling a comprehensive inventory of all
State lands, as well as examining the feasibility of producing comprehensive maps.

HEALTH

SECTION 17. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Leprosy
(HTH 111) includes $255,791 t in fiscal year 1980-81 for Hale Mohalu. Provided
further, that the Department of Health may contract with private organizations.

SECTION 18. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Emergency
Medical Services (HTH 170), $4,056,697 for fiscal year 1979-80 and $4,587,017 for
fiscal year 1980-81, shall be used to provide emergency ambulance services on Oahu,
Hawaii and Kauai. Provided further, that $76,000, shall be used for the extension of
the Medical Communication Network (MEDICOM) into the Ka’u district of Hawaii.

SECTION 19. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Sensory
Deficiencies (HTH 180), twenty positions and $293,343 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$337,290 in fiscal year 1980-8 1 are for the funding of occupational and physical
therapists, pursuant to requirements of P.L. 94-142.

SECTION 20. Provided, that if special fund receipts exceed the authorization,
the general fund appropriation shall be reduced to the extent of the excess, except as
provided elsewhere in this Act.

Provided further, that if special funds in the amount authorized in Part III of this
Act for the Department of Health County/State hospital system are not realized, then
the difference between the amount authorized and the amount actually realized is
hereby appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Health.

SECTION 21. Provided, that the Department of Health shall review the con

tVetoed as indicated and initialed “GRA”.
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tinued need for the new positions designated for Hilo, Honokaa, Ka’u, Kohala,
Kona, Maui Memorial, Hana, Lanai, Kauai Veterans, and Samuel Mahelona Memo
rial Hospitals (HTH 211, HTH 212, HTH 213, HTH 214, HTH 215, HTH 221, HTH
222, HTH 224, HTH 231, HTH 232) and shall submit a report thereon to the 1981
Regular Session of the Legislature.

SECTION 22. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for HTH 401,
HTH 495 and HTH 902, the sum of $125,856 in each year of the fiscal biennium
1979-8 1 shall be used for 16 temporary positions tà provide for automation of the
program’s data and research requirements, including management information sys
tems activities.

SECTION 23. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Mental Health
(HTH 401) includes funds for eight temporary clinical psychologist positions and
eight temporary social worker positions which shall be under the administration of the
Mental Health Center to which they are assigned.

SECTION 24. Provided, that of the sums appropriated to the Department of
Health, an amount not to exceed $18,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $19,080 in fiscal
year 1980-81 from savings of the Department of Health shall be used for a contract
with a certified health physicist to conduct an environmental monitoring program for
radioactivity in and around civilian populated areas in the vicinity of Pearl Harbor at
least quarterly. The program shall include, but not be limited to, analysis for direct
radiation and the analysis of radioactivity in sediment, marine life and air.

SECTION 25. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Health
Education (HTH 908), $7,560 in each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium shall be
used to provide services to overcome cultural and language barriers to health care
experienced by native Hawaiians.

SOCIAL PROBLEMS
SECTION 26. Provided, that in establishing fees for individual practitioners

for the Health Care Payments Program (SOC 230) for the fiscal biennium 1979-81,
the department of social services and housing shall use the 1975 profiles of usual and
customary fees of health care practitioners.

SECTION 27. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Progres
sive Neighborhoods Program (GOV 859), $150,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$162,000 in fiscal year 1980-81 shall be used for Basic Grants Projects; provided
further, that the Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force shall evaluate the various
on-going programs of the Progressive Neighborhoods Program and shall report to the
legislature twenty days prior to the start of the 1981 Regular Session with recommen
dations as to the transfer of such programs to a permanent service agency.

SECTION 28. Provided, that the sum appropriated for the Hawaii Office of
Economic Opportunity (GOV 860) for the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall be the
maximum amount of State funds whch shall be used to support the operations of the
Legal Aid Society of Hawaii, and that all awards of attorneys’ fees collected by the
Legal Aid Society of Hawaii against any State agency or officer, after July 1, 1979,
which would cause the amount of State funds to exceed the amount appropriated,
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shall be paid from or set-off against the sum appropriated to the Legal Aid Society of
Hawaii.

SECTION 29. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Hawaii
Office of Economic Opportunity (GOV 860), $758,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$832,400 in fiscal year 1980-8 1 shall be for the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii;
provided further, that the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall submit reports to the
legislature twenty days prior to the convening of each regular legislative session.
These reports shall include statements of income, expenditures and accomplishments
for the previous fiscal year.

SECTION 30. Provided, that if the sum received by the Hawaii Office of
Economic Opportunity (GOV 860) under Public Law 93-644 or any other public law
which amends or supersedes Public Law 93-644, is less than $116,000 for each fiscal
year, then the difference between $116,000 and the sum received for each respective
year up to a maximum of $43,500, is hereby appropriated from the general fund to the
Hawaii Office of Economic Opportunity.

SECTION 31. Provided, that the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall initiate a
program to provide legal counsel for civil matters to prison inmates of the State
corrections system and the Office of the Public Defender shall initiate a program to
provide legal counsel for post-conviction criminal matters to prison inm~tes of the
State corrections system; provided further, that the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii and
the Office of the Public Defender shall coordinate their efforts in providing counsel to
inmates of the State corrections system; provided further, that the Legal Aid Society
ofHawaii and the Office of the Public Defender shall each submit a report to the 1980
Regular Session of the Legislature on the status of their respective programs.

LOWER EDUCATION
SECTION 32. Provided, that if the sum received by the Department of Educa

tion under Public Law 874, or any other public law which amends or supersedes
Public Law 874 for each year of the 1979-81 biennium is less than the amounts
authorized in this Act, then the difference between the amounts authorized and the
sum received for each respective year is hereby appropriated from the general fund to
the Department of Education; provided further, that if the sum received is greater than
the amounts authorized in this Act, then the general fund appropriation to the
Department of Education shall be reduced to the extent that the actual sum received
exceeds the amounts authorized for each respective fiscal year.

SECTION 33. Provided,that of the general fund appropriation for the Regular
Instruction Program (EDN 105), $1,035,918 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $1,031,022
in fiscal year 1980-81 shall be allotted for supplies, equipment and services to
augment regular instruction and other purposes which, at the schools ‘discretion, will
benefit students and improve the instruction program of the schools; provided further,
that each principal shall consult with teachers, and to the extent practicable, with
parents and students, to solicit their advice on the purposes for which expenditures are
to be made; provided further, that the amount to be allocated to each school is based
on a formula which provides each school with a basic al~location of $2,000 plus an
additional $3.50 per regular and special education student in regular schools; pro
vided further, that by such dates as designated by the superintendent of education and
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under such guidelines as he may issue, principals shall submit plans for the expendi
ture of special needs funds to their district superintendents; provided further, that a
district superintendent may advise a principal to amend an expenditure plan if the
need for a proposed expenditure can be met through the transfer of idle or underutil
ized supplies, equipment, or other resource from another school or source, and he is
able to make such transfer; provided further, that all school expenditures shall be
made through normal departmental procurement and disbursing procedures; pro
vided further, that there shall be kept for each school a record of the expenditures
made, and the superintendent of education or the district superintendents may request
the evaluation of specific expenditures; provided further, that the superintendent of
education shall monitor expenditures to determine conformance to his guidelines and
shall provide the legislature with such accountability reports as may be requested;
provided further, that anything in the law or in any provision of this Act to the
contrary notwithstanding, the superintendent of education may transfer such funds in
an equitable manner among schools for Regular Instruction in the event of significant
changes in individual school enrollments resulting from such conditions as delayed
school openings, changes in school boundaries, disasters or other emergencies and
shall report to the legislature on the amounts transferred and the reasons therefor.

SECTION 34. Provided, that of the appropriation for the Regular Instruction
Program (EDN 105), $657,786 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $742,753 in fiscal year
1980-81 shall be used for the purchase of classroom supplies and textbooks.

SECTION 35. Provided, that the amounts shown for Regular Instruction
(EDN 105), are intended for student enrollment projections of $167,960 for fiscal
year 1979-80 and $165,821 for fiscal year 1980-81.

SECTION 36. Provided, that of the appropriation for the Other Regular In
struction Programs (EDN 106), $217,407 in fiscal year 1979-80 shall be used for the
installation of the Grade 9 Secondary English Program and $221,860 in fiscal year
1980-81 shall be used for the installation of the Grade 10 Secondary English
Program.

SECTION 37. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated for Compensa
tory Education (EDN 108), $21,331 in fiscal year 1979-81 and $39,820 in fiscal year
1980-81 shall be allotted for one temporary full-time Special Motivation Teacher
position and educational and office supplies for the Storefront School.

SECTION 38. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Compensa
tory Education (EDN 108), $55,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 shall be allotted to
promote the activities of the Immigrant Youth Program of the Palama Interchurch
Council.

SECTION 39. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for School
Administration (EDN 203), $50,166 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $62,357 in fiscal year
1980-81 shall be used to fund (4.50) permanent full-time registrars at high schools
throughout the State.

SECTION 40. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Coun
seling Program (EDN 206), $171,631 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $208,971 in fiscal
year 1980-81 shall be used to ensure that each school is provided counseling services.
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SECTION 41. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Safety
and Security Services Program (EDN 306), $582,840 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$698,775 in fiscal year 1980-8 1 shall be used for (105.00) temporary School Safety
and Security Aides.

SECTION 42. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Student
Transportation Program (AGS 808), $33,809 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $82,717 in
fiscal year 1980-81 shall be used for contractual services of bus aides to ensure the
safety and well being of the handicapped child.

SECTION 43. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Public
Libraries (EDN 407), $9,507 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $11,146 in fiscal year
1980-8 1 shall be used to hire a Librarian III for Waialua Community Library.

HIGHER EDUCATION
SECTION 44. Provided, that if federal funds in the amounts designated under

the Morrill-Nelson Bankhead-Jones Act, Hatch Act, and Smith-Lever Act are not
received, then the differences between the amounts designated and the amounts
received are hereby appropriated from the general fund to Instruction—UOH, Manoa
(UOH 101), Organized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), and Public Service—
UOH, Manoa (UOH 103), respectively; provided further, that if the federal funds
received exceed the amounts designated, then the general fund appropriations for
Instruction—UOH, Manoa (UOH 101), Organized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH
102), and Publiq Service—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103), respectively shall be reduced
by the amounts such receipts exceed the federal funds authorized.

SECTION 45. Provided, that of the five positions authorized for the Women’s
Athletics program in Student Services—UOH, Manoa (UOH 105), one position will
be used for the director and one for the trainer of this program.

SECTION 46. Provided, that of the appropriation made for Academic
Support—Systemwide Support (UOH 901) $300,000 in each fiscal year shall be
made available for the President’s Educational Improvement Fund; provided further,
that no more than $150,000 per year shall be expended for projects at U.H. Manoa.

SECTION 47. Provided, that the appropriation for Institutional Support—
Systemwide Support (UOH 903) includes moneys for four clerical positions, one
engineer position and four facilities planner positions which shall be administered
through the Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs in conjunction with the
Director of Long Range Planning; provided further, that of the four facilities planner
positions, one shall be allotted to each of the following areas: University of Hawaii at
Manoa, the Chancellor for Community Colleges and the University of Hawaii at
Hilo.

SECTION 48. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the System
wide Support—Institutional Support Program (UOH 903) includes $15,000 in each
year of the 1979-81 biennium to be expended at the discretion of the President of the
University of Hawaii.

SECTION 49. Provided, that of the appropriation made for the Western Inter
state Commission for Higher Education (GOV 807) for the fiscal biennium 1979-81,
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funds shall be allocated among the different fields of study in proportion to the unmet
manpower needs of the State; provided further, that the Hawaii WICHE Commis
sioners shall report to the 1980 Regular Session of the Legislature on: a proposed
student loan program to replace or reduce the reliance on general funds; an analysis of
the state manpower requirements for those fields of study permitted under WICHE,
including a proposed student allocation plan for the 1980-81 academic year to address
such needs; an examination of the need for a WICHE Fellows program in the State,
and alternatives to the present organization and administration of the state WICHE
program; provided further, that funding in fiscal year 1980-81 be contingent upon
meeting the requirements of this section; provided further, that students certified for
admission in Fall 1979 be apprised of this contingency; and provided further, that no
students be certified for WICHE sponsorship in the 1980-81 academic year pending
the satisfactory completion of the requirements of this section.

SECTION 50. Provided, that the Legislative Auditor shall conduct a compre
hensive management audit of the University of Hawaii and report thereon, to the 1981
Regular Session of the Legislature. Provided further, that the Legislative Auditor
shall report on the personnel administration component of the management audit,
including personnel compensation structure, to the 1980 Regular Session of the
Legislature.

CULTURE AND RECREATION
SECTION 51. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Hawaii

Public Broadcasting (REG 701), $85,743 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $92,377 in fiscal
year 1980-81, or so much as necessary shall be used for operating costs related to the
transfer of the Pau Hana Years program to KHET. Provided further, that of the
general fund appropriation for Hawaii Public Broadcasting (REG 701) in fiscal year
1979-80, $187,577 shall be used for the acquisition of necessary broadcasting
equipment if matching federal funds are available; provided further, that if any
federal matching share is less than the amount applied for, state matching funds shall
be reduced proportionately.

SECTION 52. Provided, that the department of budget and finance shall
evaluate the Pacific War Memorial System Program (DEF 808) and submit a report to
the legislature 20 days prior to the start of the 1980 Regular Session of the Legislature;
such report to include recommendations to continue the program or to provide for an
orderly phase-out.

SECTION 53. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Perform
ing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881), $28,923 in fiscal year 1979-80 or so
much as is necessary shall be used for operating costs related to the implementation of
a cultural history program by the State Foundation on Culture and the Arts.

SECTION 54. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Perform
ing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881), $100,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$80,000 in fiscal year 1980-81 shall be allotted to provide for the continuation and
expansion of the Ethnic Studies Oral History Project; provided further, that of the
appropriation for fiscal year 1979-80, $20,000 shall be used for the production of a
documented historical record of the Okinawans in Hawaii; provided further, that
annual progress reports on the projects shall be submitted to the Legislature.
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SECTION 55. Provided, that any funds which are appropriated to the Ethnic
Studies Oral History project may be used to obtain additional federal funds through
the gifts and matching program of the Hawaii Committee for the Humanities, a public
program of the National Endowment for the Humanities.

SECTION 56. Provided, that for the Spectator Events and Shows Program
(BUF 889), the general fund appropriation for each fiscal year of the 1979-81
biennium shall be reduced to the extent that special fund revenues exceed the amounts
authorized in this Act; provided further, that if the special fund revenues are not
received as anticipated, then the difference between the amounts designated and the
amounts received is hereby appropriated from the general fund to the Spectator
Events and Shows Program (BUF 889).

SECTION 57. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Specta
tor Events and Shows Program (BUF 889), a sum not to exceed $5,000 for each year
of the fiscal biennium 1979-8 1 shall be authorized by the Stadium Authority to be
expended at the discretion of the Stadium Manager for promotion and other Stadium
purposes.

SECTION 58. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for General
Administration for Culture and Recreation (LNR 809), $18,318 shall be used in each
year of the 1979-81 biennium for operating costs to support the operations of the
Hawaii Historic Places Review Board.

PUBLIC SAFETY

SECTION 59. Provided, that the Intake Service Center Advisory Board shall
submit a report evaluating the Intake Service Center Program (GOV 894) to the 1980
Regular Session of the legislature; provided further, that the State Law Enforcement
Planning Agency shall reassess the Correctional Master Plan including an evaluation
of the role and functions of the Intake Service Center within the master plan concept
and report thereon to the 1980 Regular Session of the legislature.

SECTION 60. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Juvenile
Correctional Facilities Program (SOC 401) includes $53,000 in fiscal year 1979-80
for continuation of the Boys Group Home Program.

SECTION 61. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the In-
Community Facilities Program (SOC 404) includes $79,913 in fiscal year 1979-80
for the continuation of the Liliha House II program.

SECTION 62. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Criminal
Injuries Compensation Program (SOC 414) includes $20,000 in fiscal year 1979-80
for the continuation of the Justice for Victims program.

INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS

SECTION 63. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Business
Registration (REG 111), $25,750 for fiscal year 1979-80 and $18,750 for fiscal year
1980-8 1 shall be used for computerizing activities undertaken by the Business
Registration Division.
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT

SECTION 64. Provided, that the appropriation for the Office of the Governor
(GOV 100) shall be expended at the discretion of the Governor.

SECTION 65. Provided, that the appropriation for the Office of the Governor
(GOV 100) includes $100,000 for the Governor’s contingency fund, which may be
transferred to other appropriations with the approval of the Governor for urgent
needs; provided further, that expenditures and transfers from the contingency fund
shall not exceed the foregoing sum of $100,000 in each fiscal year.

SECTION 66. Provided, that notwithstanding any position ceiling the Gov
ernor may transfer positions and funds between existing programs of the State
government for the purpose of establishing an integrated statewide data processing
system.

SECTION 67. Provided, that the sum appropriated in each year to the Advi
sory Council on Housing and Construction Industry, Office of the Governor (GOV
100) shall be matched by the private sector groups and industry associations repre
sented on the Council.

SECTION 68. Provided, that the appropriation for the Office of the Lieutenant
Governor (LTG 100) shall be expended at the discretion of the Lieutenant Governor.

SECTION 69. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Office
of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100), $6,236 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $1,272 in
fiscal year 1980-8 1 shall be used to expand the Voter Education Program.

SECTION 70. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Legal
Services Program (ATG 100), $35,000 for fiscal year 1979-80 and $36,000 for fiscal
year 1980-81 shall be used for the payment of tort claims arbitrated, compromised or
settled for amounts not in excess of $2,000. Provided further, that of the general fund
appropriation for the Legal Services Program (ATG 100), $200,000 in each fiscal
year shall be used for litigation purposes.

SECTION 71. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979-80 to Supporting Services — Personnel Services (PER 191), such sums as
necessary shall be used for preparation of Equal Employment Opportunity workforce
utilization data; reviewing and monitoring compliance with employment nondis
crimination laws by state agencies; and development of a plan for coordination of
equal access to employment and services programs throughout the State.

SECTION 72. Provided, that the Board of Trustees of the Hawaii Public
Employees’ Health Fund program may use so much of the contributions appropria
tion under the Group Life Insurance, Medical, Hospital, and Dental Benefits Program
(BUF 142) as necessary to advance the amount of employee-beneficiaries monthly
contributions to the fund, pending receipt of such contributions from employee-
beneficiaries.

SECTION 73. Provided, that the Department of Accounting and General
Services may use $302,000 or as much as necessary of any general fund appropria
tions to the Department of Accounting and General Services to pay for lease space in
the Old Federal Courthouse Building.
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SECTION 74. In the event that the proposed telephone (WATS) rate increase
to eliminate the flat monthly rate, and provide a measured-time outward WATS with a
minimum and tapered rate steps, becomes effective subsequent to the enactment of
this Act, up to $201,600 in each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium is hereby
appropriated from the general fund to the Communications Program (AGS 263).

SECTION 75. Provided, that of the security officer positions allotted to Capi
tol Building Security (ATG 801), eight shall be made available to the Judiciary for a
contract with the Judiciary for security services. Provided further, that the Judiciary
shall be permitted to select the security officers to be assigned to such contract.

PART B. PRIORITY PROGRAM APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SECTION 76. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Commerce
and Industry Program (PED 102) includes $40,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 for the
Pacific Islands Development Commission; provided further, that this appropriation
may be expended only after being matched by other members of the commission.

SECTION 77. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Commerce
and Industry Program (PED 102) includes $125,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 for the
Hawaii Institute of Electronics Research.

SECTION 78. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Tourism
Program (PED 113) includes $25,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 to study Hawaii resident
expenditures for out-of-state recreational travel; provided further, that this study shall
include a survey of destinations, length of stay and total expenditures and an analysis
of the nature of out-of-state recreational travel (e.g. camping, sightseeing, gambling,
skiing, etc.).

SECTION 79. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Distribu
tion Systems Improvement for Agriculture Program (AGR 151) includes $25,000 in
fiscal year 1979-80 to continue the Young Farmers Program, a statewide program
designed to encourage young people to consider agriculture as a career.

SECTION 80. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Data
Collection for Agriculture Program (AGR 189) includes $25,000 for a one-year seed,
feed and forage research program to strengthen the state ‘s livestock industry.

SECTION 81. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the General
Administration for Agriculture Program (AGR 192) includes $50,000 in fiscal year
1979-80 to study the feasibility of establishing a state facility to transport and use
agricultural waste in land reclamation.

SECTION 82. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Economic
Planning and Research for Economic Development Program (PED 130) includes
$28,564 in each year of the 1979-81 fiscal biennium to establish a temporary
economist position to monitor and analyze the construction industry through use of a
short-range and long-range construction industry forecasting model.

SECTION 83. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the General
Support for Marine Programs (GOV 109) includes $25,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 to
study the feasibility of relocating the Waikiki Aquarium.
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EMPLOYMENT

SECTION 84. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Employment
and Training Program (LBR 131) includes $77,500 in fiscal year 1979-80 for a
displaced homemaker program.

HEALTH

SECTION 85. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979-80 to Chronic Disease (HTH 151) is comprised of the following: $105,000 to
the Arthritis Center of Hawaii, and $110,000 to the Hemophilia Foundation.

SECTION 86. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Emergency
Medical Services (HTH 170) shall be utilized for the training of emergency medical
personnel.

SECTION 87. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Health Care
Services (HTH 801) is comprised of the following: $212,485 to fund child and spouse
abuse programs (Catholic Social Services, Child and Family Services, Hawaii
Family Stress Center, Puuhonua Family Crisis Center, and Kokua Kalihi Valley
Shelter), $68,900 to fund the Poison Information Center, $64,660 for the Hana Like
Home, and $30,000 for the Variety Club School.

SECTION 88. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Leahi Hospi
tal (HTH 242) includes $30,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 for general repairs and
maintenance.

SECTION 89. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Community
Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401) is comprised of the following: $15,000
in each fiscal year of the 1979-81 biennium for “Pierre the Pelican”, parent education
program; $42,346 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $34,754 in fiscal year 1980-81 for
temporary statistical clerks and related supplies; $167,929 to fund programs of the
Mental Health Coalition; $345,930 to fund programs of the Alcohol Coalition;
$195,098 to fund Community Health Services (Drug Programs); and $189,000 to
fund a Sex Abuse Treatment Center.

SECTION 90. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Early Identifi
cation and Treatment for Mental Retardation (HTH 500) is comprised of the follow
ing: $41,000 to fund the Hilo Association to help retarded children, and $180,000 for
infant and child development programs (Kauai Easter Seals, Hilo Easter Seals, Maui
Easter Seals, Oahu Easter Seals, Hawaii Association for Retarded Children).

SECTION 91. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Community
Based Services for Mental Retardation (HTH 501) is comprised of the following:
$50,000 to provide for respite services for the developmentally disabled, $49,695 for
the continued operation of Lanakila Rehabilitation Center’s work activity centers,
and $38,937 for the Lanakila Rehabilitation Center’s Wahiawa day activity program.

SECTION 92. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to General Ad
ministration (HTH 907) is comprised of the following: $50,000 to fund preventive
health education programs in the State, including the Northern Koolau Community
Health Education Program, $40,560 for a medical library, and $24,380 for the
Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health Center.
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SOCIAL PROBLEMS

SECTION 93. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Services to
Families and/or Children Program (SOC 101) includes $20,000 to continue the
operation of Hale Opio, a youth shelter.

SECTION 94. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Pay
ments to Assist the Aged, Blind and Disabled Program (SOC 202) includes $100,000
in fiscal yeas 1979-80 to increase current levels of payments to operators of adult
domiciliary care and boarding homes; provided further, that the department of social
services and housing, shall finalize their study on the cost of operating care and
boarding homes and submit their findings and recommendations to the legislature
twenty days prior to the convening of the 1980 session.

SECTION 95. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Eligibility
Determination Program (SOC 236) includes $123,438 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$111,425 in fiscal year 1980-81 to establish 20 temporary positions for the Child
Support Unit.

SECTION 96. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Hawaii
Office of Economic Opportunity (GOV 860) includes $100,000 for a grant-in-aid to
Alu Like, Inc. for the purpose of obtaining matching federal funding.

SECTION 97. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Plan
ning, Program Development and Coordination of Services for Children and Youth
Program (GOV 861) includes $62,540 to continue the operation of Hilo Interim
Home.

SECTION 98. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Planning,
Program Development and Coordination of Services for Elderly Program (GOV 602)
may be used to establish a temporary clerk-typist position ($1,896 in each year of the
fiscal biennium 1979-81); to establish a temporary accountant position ($10,344 in
each year of the fiscal biennium 1979-81); and to integrate the Office on Aging data
collection staff with the Department of Health’s Health Surveillance Program
($10,000 in each yeas); provided further, that $50,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 is for the
Kapahulu Multipurpose Senior Center.

LOWER EDUCATION

SECTION 99. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Regular In
struction (EDN 105) includes $212,100 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $98,784 in fiscal
year 1980-81 to purchase color television receivers as the first phase of a changeover
from standard non-color units.

SECTION 100. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Other
Regular Instruction Programs (EDN 106) includes $115,200 in fiscal year 1979-80
and $115,661 in fiscal year 1980-81 to waiver summer school tuition for low-income
students.

SECTION 101. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Other Regu
lar Instruction Programs (EDN 106) includes $250,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 to
foster Intensive Basic Skills.
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SECTION 102. Provided that the general fund appropriation for Other Regu
lar Instruction Programs (EDN 106) includes $111,600 in fiscal year 1979-80 for
Project Holomua.

SECTION 103. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Student
Activities (EDN 207) includes $217,227 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $256,158 in fiscal
year 1980-8 1 to fund 38.50 temporary School Activities Coordinator positions at
high schools throughout the State.

SECTION 104. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Student
Activities (EDN 207) includes $20,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $21,200 in fiscal
year 1980-81 to promote activities of the Future Farmers of America.

SECTION 105. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for School Food
Services (EDN 305) includes $20,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 to purchase additional
health and sanitation equipment.

SECTION 106. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Public Li
braries (EDN 407) includes $32,808 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $76,524 in fiscal year
1980-8 1 to hire temporary library assistants.

SECTION 107. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Public Li
braries (EDN 407) includes ~33&t in fiscal year 1979-80 and -$6~33€rt in fiscal year
1980-8 1 to hire a library assistant for the Makiki Library.

HIGHER EDUCATION
SECTION 108. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Organized

Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102) includes $29,264 in fiscal year 1979-80 and
$31,436 in fiscal year 1980-81 to fund a temporary researcher and related expenses
for the aquaculture program.

SECTION 109. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Public
Service — University of Hawaii at Manoa (UOH 103) includes $35,000 in fiscal
year 1979-80 for the College of Continuing Education’s program for Continuing
Education for Women.

SECTION 110. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Academic
Support — Leeward Community College (UOH 323) includes $5,942 in fiscal year
1979-80 to fund equipment for the media center.

CULTURE AND RECREATION
SECTION 111. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Perform

ing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881) in fiscal year 1979-80 includes
$20,000 to contract for the services of the Multi-Cultural Center for an oral history
project. The State shall be deemed the owner of any and all materials, whether
complete or incomplete, written or recorded, which are generated by the Multi
Cultural Center in carrying out the terms of this provision. The Multi-Cultural Center
shall submit to the State Foundation of Culture and the Arts and to the legislature
statements of revenues and expenditures from all sources of funds no later than 15
days after the close of each fiscal year.

~Vetoed as indicated and initialed ~~GRA’
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SECTION 112. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Perform
ing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881) includes the following sums in fiscal
year 1979-80 for the following purposes: $50,000 to Honolulu Theater for Youth for
neighbor island tours to provide children in these communities an opportunity to
participate in workshops; $5,000 to the Ensemble Players Guild; $50,000 to the
Hawaii Theater Festival; $15,000 to the Kaithi-Palama Culture and Arts Society;
$45,000 to the Kalihi-Palama Culture and Arts Society; $45,000 to the Waianae
Coast Culture and Arts Society; $10,000 to the Statewide Cultural Heritage Pro-
grain; $30,000 to the Friends of Waipahu Garden Park; $40,000 to the Pacific Asian
Affairs Council; $50,000 to the Filipino 75th Anniversary Commission; $25,000 to
the United Okinawan Association to promote the preservation and perpetuation of the
cultural heritage of the Okinawans in Hawaii; and $100,000 to the Honlulu Sym
phony for services to the neighbor islands and a balanced education program on
Oahu.

SECTION 113. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Performing
and Visual Arts Events (BUF 881) includes $20,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 or so
much as is necessary to the Polynesian Voyaging Society to match private contribu
tions.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT
SECTION 114. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Office of

the Governor (GOV 100) includes $66,780 in fiscal year 1979-80 to fund the Hawaii
Protection and Advocacy Agency.

SECTION 115. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Office of
the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100) includes $20,000 in fiscal year 1979-80 to fund
subscriptions to the Hawaii Legal Reporter.

SECTION 116. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to GOV— Other
Policy Development and Coordination (GOV 102) includes $50,000 in fiscal year
1979-80 for the Agriculture Coordinating Committee to fund educational workshops
for agricultural cooperatives.

SECTION 117. Provided, that the general fund appropriation GOV — Other
Policy Development and Coordination (GOV 102) includes $8,267 in fiscal year
1979-80 to be used by the Agriculture Coordinating Committee to reimburse the
Hawaii Farm Bureau for expenses incurred in coordinating the Pan Pacific Confer
ence held in 1977.

SECTION 118. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Account
ing System Development and Maintenance Program (AGS 101) includes $225,000 in
fiscal year 1979-80 and $100,000 in fiscal year 1980-81 for the development and
implementation of the Financial Accounting and Management Information System
(FAMIS).

SECTION 119. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Elec
tronic Data Processing Services Program (BUF 131) includes $150,000 in fiscal year
1979-80 and $50,000 in fiscal year 1980-8 1 for the development and implementation
of the Financial Accounting and Management Information System. (FAMIS).
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PART V. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

SECTION 120. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHORIZED.
The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part III of this Act for capital
investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several related or similar
projects may be combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous
or convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction purposes, provided, that
the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum
specified for the projects separately. (The amount after each cost element and the total
funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 214

SECTION 121. Provided, that the sums appropriated for the Aloha Tower
Complex (PED 105, HISA 1) shall not be allotted prior to the review and approval of
the project by the 1980 Regular Session of the Legislature; provided further, that the
Office of the Legislative Auditor review the project’s feasibility and submit a report at
least twenty days prior to the convening of the 1980 Regular Session of the Legisla
ture.

SECTION 122. Item III-C-2, Section 9 iF of Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii
1976 is amended to read as follows:

“2. Mokauea Island, Oahu
Plans and construction for installation of a waterline
from Sand Island to Mokauea Island. 35,000”

SECTION 123. The sums of money appropriated or authorized for capital
projects with capital project numbers beginning with “LH” or “LS” include plans,
land, design, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 124. Section 86, of Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977,
as amended by Act 243, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, is amended by modifying the
scope or expenditure pattern of Item K-2 1 enumerated therein. Nothing in this section
shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those projects enumerated in Section 86,
Act 10, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1977, as amended by Act 243, Session Laws
of Hawaii 1978, but not listed below. The Act 10 project and the modification is as
follows:
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ACT 214

SECTION 125. Section 5, of Act 243, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of Item G-87 enumerated
therein. Nothing in this section shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those
projects enumerated in Section 5, Act 243, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, but not
listed below. The Act 243 project and the modification is as follows:
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ACT 214

SECTION 126. Section 6 of Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of Item B-2 enumerated
therein. Nothing in this section shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those
projects enumerated in Section 6, Act 226, Session Laws of Hawaii 1976. The Act
226 project and the modification is as follows:
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ACT 214

SECTION 127. Section 5, of Act 243, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, is
amended by modifying the scope or expenditure pattern of Item K-25 enumerated
therein. Nothing in this section shall affect the continuing effectiveness of those
projects enumerated in Section 5, Act 243, Session Laws of Hawaii 1978, but not
listed below. The Act 243 project and the modification is as follows:

701



C
ap

.
T

ot
al

Ite
m

P
ro

j.
P

ro
gr

am
ID

E
xp

.
F

Y
F

Y
~

B
ie

nn
iu

m
N

o.
P

ro
gr

am
an

d
C

ap
ita

lP
ro

je
ct

N
o.

O
rg

.
N

o.
A

gy
.

19
77

-7
8

F
19

78
-7

9
F

19
77

-7
9

F

“2
5.

W
ai

ki
ki

Im
pm

ve
m

en
ts

,
O

ah
u

E
35

S
U

E
20

1
La

nd
ac

qu
is

iti
on

,
pl

an
s

an
d

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n

fo
r

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

to
W

ai
ki

ki
to

in
cl

ud
e

un
de

rg
ro

un
d

u
ti
l

ity
w

iri
ng

,
K

al
ak

au
a

si
de

w
al

k
re

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t

an
d

be
au

tif
ic

at
io

n,
m

in
i-p

ar
k

ac
qu

is
iti

on
,

st
or

m
d

ra
in

ag
e,

an
d

m
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
tr

af
fic

im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

.

La
nd

A
cq

ui
si

tio
n

37
5

37
5

D
es

ig
n

27
5

27
5

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
1,

85
0

1,
85

0
To

ta
lF

un
di

ng
C

C
H

C
2,

50
0C

2,
50

0C
”



ACT 214

SECTION 128. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the
encumbrance balance on June 30, 1980 of capital improvement appropriations from
the general obligation bond fund made prior to January 1, 1979 shall not exceed the
sum of $110,000,000.

SECTION 129. Provided, that of the $5,000,000 in capital investment appro
priations authorized in Part Ill and listed in Part V of this Act to Organized
Research — UOH Manoa (UOH 102), the following sums shall be expended by the
Hawaii Natural Energy Institute: $300,000 for assessment of geothermal resources;
$2,600,000 for OTEC facilities; $300,000 for biomass projects; $1,300,000 for wind
energy conversion programs; $350,000 for solar energy conversion systems pro
grams; and $150,000 for other energy programs.

SECTION 130. Provided, that the capital investment appropriation of
$1,862,000 authorized in Part III and listed in Part V of this Act for Land Use,
Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103) shall be expended for the Kakaako
Community Development District pursuant to Chapter 206E of the Hawaii Revised
Statutes; except that State funds shall be reduced to the extent that federal and other
non-state funds are made available. A report of project status and total redevelopment
cost to the State, including the application of all prior appropriation expenditures and
future appropriation requests, shall be made to the legislature twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1980 Regular Session of the Legislature.

PART VI. ISSUANCE OF BONDS

SECTION 131. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. General obligation
bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to
finance projects authorized in Part III and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to
be financed from general obligation bond fund and from the general obligation bond
fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds, provided that the sum total
of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed $142,096,000.

SECTION 132. AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS. The Department of Trans
portation is authorized to issue airport revenue bonds for airport capital investment
projects authorized in Part III and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to be
financed by revenue bond funds or by general obligation bond fund with debt service
cost to be paid from special funds, in such principal amount as shall be required to
yield the amounts appropriated for such capital investments, plus, if so determined by
the department and approved by the Governor, such additional amounts as may be
necessary by the department to increase reserves for the airport revenue bonds and to
pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds. The aforementioned airport revenue
bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of Part Ill, Chapter 39, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, as the same may be amended from time to time. The principal and
interest of airport revenue bonds, to the extent not paid from the proceeds of such
bonds, shall be payable solely from and secured solely by the revenue from airports
and related facilities under the ownership of the State or operated and managed by the
department and the aviation fuel taxes levied and paid pursuant to Sections
243-4(a) (2) and 248-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, or such parts of either thereof as the
department may determine, including rents, landing fees and other fees or charges
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presently or hereafter derived from or arising through the ownership, operation and
management of airports and related facilities and the furnishing and supplying of the
services thereof. The expenses of the issuance of such airport revenue bonds shall to
the extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds be paid from the airport revenue
fund. The Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use the airport revenue fund to
finance those projects in Part III where the method of financing is designated to be by
airport revenue bond funds.

SECTION 133. HARBOR REVENUE BONDS. The Department of Trans
portation is authorized to issue harbor revenue bonds for harbor capital investment
projects authorized in Part Ill and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to be
financed by general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from
special funds, in such principal amount as shall be required to yield the amounts
appropriated for such capital investments, plus, if so determined by the department
and approved by the Governor, such additional amounts as may be necessary by the
department to pay interest on such revenue bonds during the construction period and
for six months thereafter, to establish, maintain, or increase reserves for the harbor
revenue bonds and to pay the expenses of issuance of such bonds. The aforemen
tioned harbor revenue bonds shall be issued pursuant to the provisions of Part III,
Chapter 39, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as the same may be amended from time to time.
The principal and interest of harbor revenue bonds, to the extent not paid from the
proceeds of such bonds, shall be payable solely from and secured solely by the
revenue from harbors and related facilities under the ownership of the State or
operated and managed by the department, including rents, mooring, wharfage,
dockage and pilotage fees, and other fees or charges presently or hereafter derived
from or arising through the ownership, operation, and management of harbors and
related facilities and the furnishing and supplying of the services thereof. The
expenses of the issuance of such harbor revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid
from the proceeds of such bonds be paid from the harbor special fund.

PART VII. SPECIAL PROVISIONS
SECTION 134. Sand Island income from land and facilities dedicated to the

University of Hawaii shall be expended for the operating expenses of the University.
Such income, excluding amounts required to reimburse the general fund for capital
improvements, shall be deposited into the general fund of the State and shall be
considered to be a reimbursement to the general fund for moneys appropriated for the
operation of the University of Hawaii under Part III of this Act. Sand Island income
from other lands and facilities, other than those set aside for Harbors or Foreign Trade
Zone purposes, shall be deposited into the general fund.

SECTION 135. There is hereby appropriated out of the public trust fund
created by Section 5(f) of the Admission Act (Public Law 86-3, 86th Congress), the
total amount of the proceeds from the sale or other disposition of any lands, and the
income therefrom granted to the State by Section 5(b) or later conveyed to the State by
Section 5(3), with the exception of such proceeds covered under Section 171-19,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, to be disposed of by the Board of Land and Natural
Resources, in order to reimburse the general fund for the appropriation made in Part
Ill of this Act to the Department of Education for the support of public schools,to the
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extent such proceeds are realized for the period beginning July 1, 1979 to June 30,
1981. The above proceeds shall be exclusive of the amount disposed of under the
provisions of the Hawaiian Homes Commissioii Act of 1920, as amended.

SECTION 136. Whenever the expending agency to which an appropriation is
made is changed due to legislation enacted during any session of the legislature which
affects the appropriations made by this Act, the Governor, or the Director ofFinance,
if so delegated by the Governor, shall transfer the necessary funds and positions to the
proper expending agency, provided that a report for all such transfers shall be made to
the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 137. All grants to private organizations in this Act are made in
accordance with the standard that the private programs so funded yield direct benefits
to the public and accomplish public purposes. No grant, subsidy, or purchase of
service contract to a private organization for which an appropriation has been
provided in this Act shall be made or allotted unless the private organization so funded
agrees to the following conditions:

(1) To comply with all applicable federal and State laws prohibiting discrimi
nation against any person, on the grounds of race, color, national origin,
religion, creed, sex, or age, in employment and any condition of employ
ment with the recipient or in participation in the benefits of any program or
activity funded in whole or in part by the State;

(2) To comply with all applicable licensing requirements of the State and
federal governments, and with all applicable accreditation and other stan
dards of quality generally accepted in the field of the recipient’s activities;

(3) To have in its employ or under contract such persons as are professionally
qualified to engage in the activity funded in whole or in part by the State;

(4) To comply with such other requirements as the Director of Finance may
prescribe to ensure adherence by the provider or recipient with federal and
State laws and to ensure quality in the service or activity rendered by the
recipient; and

(5) To allow the expending or related state agency; the finance committees of
the House and the Senate; and the Legislative Auditor, full access to
records, reports, files, and other related documents in order that they may
monitor and evaluate the management and fiscal practices of the recipieht
organization to assure proper and effective expenditure of State funds.

SECTION 138. No appropriation authorized in this Act shall be considered to
bea mandate, under Article VIII, Section 5, of the State Constitution, for a political
subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under
existing programs of that political subdivision. If any appropriation authorized in this
Act falls within the provisions of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution,
such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement appropria

• tions designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total
general obligation bonds authorized under this Act in Part VI shall be correspon
dingly decreased.

SECTION 139. In allotting funds for social welfare programs and other pro
grams and agencies having appropriations which are based on population and work
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load data as specified in the executive budget document, only so much as is necessary
to provide the level of services intended by the legislature shall be allotted by the
Department of Budget and Finance. For this purpose, agencies concerned shall
reduce expenditures below appropriations as prescribed by the Department of Budget
and Finance in the event actual population and workload trend is less than the
specified figure. Except that if the Department of Social Services and Housing is able
to reduce the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (SOC 201) caseload by means
of a training and employment demonstration project, the savings to the general fund,
or such portion thereof as is needed, may be used to provide the state ‘s matching for
federal funds generated by the demonstration project. In the event that the trend is
higher than the specified figure, or the reasonable average daily cost of the medical
care for the needy and medically needy exceeds the anticipated average sum per
patient day upon which the appropriation therefore was based, the agency is author
ized to submit a deficiency appropriation request to the extent and on such basis as
may be prescribed by the Director of Finance. In the event that the reasonable average
daily cost of medical care for the needy and medically needy exceeds the anticipated
average sum per patient day, or the caseload trend for money or medical assistance
payments is higher than the specified figure, the Governor is authorized to utilize
savings as may be available from appropriated funds of any program for the purpose
of meeting the deficit in the social welfare program of the Department of Social
Services and Housing.

SECTION 140. With the approval of the Director of Finance, the Department
of Health may transfer to the Department of Social Services and Housing funds
appropriated to the Department of Health for the care and treatment of patients
whenever the Department of Social Services and Housing can utilize such funds to
match federal funds which may be available to help finance the cost of outpatient,
hospital, or skilled nursing home care of indigents or medical indigents.

The Department of Social Services and Housing is• authorized to enter into
agreements with the Department of Health to furnish outpatient, hospital and/or
skilled nursing home care and to pay the Department of Health for such care. With the
approval of the Director of Finance, the Department of Health may deposit part of
such receipts into the appropriations from which transfers were made.

SECTION 141. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the Governor is author
ized to transfer funds between appropriations within an expending agency for re
search and development and operating purposes; provided, that prior to effecting any
transfer, the Governor shall obtain the approval of the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives; and provided, that such transfer shall not be
made to implement any collective bargaining contract signed after this legislature
adjourns sine die.

SECTION 142. Where a program is financed by the general fund as well as by
a source of funding other than the general fund, the general fund appropriation shall
be decreased to the extent that the amount received from the non-general fund source
exceeds the amount approved in this Act from such source; provided, that such
decrease of the general fund appropriation shall not jeopardize the receipt of the
increased amount from the non-general fund source; provided, further, that the
preceding requirements shall not apply if the excess receipts are to be expended for a
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purpose or purposes of the program approved by the Governor or the Director of
Finance if such authority is so delegated by the Governor.

SECTION 143. For the fiscal biennium 1979-81, where a program is author
ized under Part III of this Act to expend from a revolving, special, or trust fund,
agencies responsible for such funds are authorized to expend so much as may be
necessary to carry out the purpose of each such fund; provided, that such expendi
tures in excess of the amount indicated in Part III are approved by the Governor or by
the Director of Finance if so delegated by the Governor; and provided, further, that
such expenditure shall not exceed the amounis available in such funds.

SECTION 144. The Governor is hereby authorized to establish 20 permanent
positions during each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium 1979-81 to be allocated by him
to any of the program areas included in this Act as he shall deem proper. No positions
shall be established under this section to implement any collective bargaining agree
ment signed after this legislature adjourns sine die.

SECTION 145. Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding the
Governor is authorized to utilize an appropriate portion of such sums included in the
respective program appropriation in Part Ill of this Act for personal services, for
salary increases for public officers and employees excluded from collective bargain
ing under Chapter 89, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided that said increases shall not
exceed and shall not take effect earlier than increases for comparable members of
collective bargaining units.

SECTION 146. Where any agency is able to secure funds or other property
from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection
with any program authorized by this Act, the Governor or agency with the Governor’s
approval shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 147. In the event the State should assume the direct operation of
any non-governmental agency receiving State funds under the provisions of this Act,
all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or
any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such non-governmental
agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes
place.

SECTION 148. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwith
standing, all appropriations for capital improvement projects made to be expended in
fiscal year 1979-80 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1982 shall lapse as of that
date, and provided further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary
to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines
that such projects are essential.

SECTION 149. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an
appropriation which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the
amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such
appropriation, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate
account and allocated to the satisfaction of other appropriations which may be
satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of
the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending
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December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of
the following calendar year.

SECTION 150. The designated expending agency for capital investments
authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the
acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by
such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such
delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to
the first Regular Session of the Legislature convened after such delegations have been
made.

SECTION 151. All general obligation bond funds used for highway, harbor,
boating, airport or land development capital investment purposes, designated by the
letter (D), shall have the bond principal and interest reimbursed from the State
highway fund, the harbor special fund, the boating special fund, the airport revenue
fund, or the special land and development fund, respectively. Bonds issued for
irrigation projects shall be reimbursed, as provided by Section 174-21, Hawaii
Revised Statutes.

The Governor is authorized to use, at his discretion, the State highway fund,
the harbor special fund, the boating special fund, the airport revenue fund or the
special land and development fund to finance the respective highway, harbor,
boating, airport or land development projects authorized in this Act, where the
method of financing is designated to be general obligation bond fund with debt
service cost to be paid from special funds.

SECTION 152. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or
totally funded by State funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the
legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and
upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 153. The negotiation for the purchase of land by State agencies
shall be subject to the approval of the Governor. Private lands may be acquired for the
purpose of exchange for federal lands when the Governor determines that such
acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any herein authorized
projects.

SECTION 154. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the
Governor may, with the prior concurrence of the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives, supplement funds for any early-phased cost
element (design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act
by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds appropriated for later-
phased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by the
legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature
in the future, provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost elements for the
project shall not exeed the total appropriations for that project.

SECTION 155. All unrequired balances after the objectives of appropriations
made in this Act for capital investment purposes from the general obligation bond
fund have been met shall be transferred to the project adjustment fund appropriated in
Part III of this Act and shall be considered a supplementary appropriation thereto.
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In the event that the amount specified for a capital investment project listed in
this Act or authorized by the legislature in a prior year or in the future is insufficient,
and where the source of funding for the project is designated as the general obligation
bond fund, the Governor may make supplemental allotments from the project
adjustment fund appropriated in Part III; provided that such supplemental allotments
from the project adjustment fund shall not be used to increase the scope of the project;
and provided further that a report of such supplemental allotments and transfers into
the project adjustment fund for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year
shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

Any provision in this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, supplemental
allotments from the project adjustment fund may be made for any capital investment
cost element.

SECTION 156. In the event that the amount specified for a capital investment
project listed in this Act is insufficient and where the source of funding is designated
as special funds, general obligation bond fund with debt service cost to be paid from
special funds, or revenue bond fund, the Governor may make supplemental allot
ments from the special fund responsible for cash or debt service payments for the
projects or transfer unrequired balances from other projects in this or prior appropria
tion acts which authorized the use of special funds, general obligation bond fund with
debt service costs to be paid from special funds, or revenue bond fund; provided that
such supplemental allotments shall not be used to increase the scope of the project;
provided further that such supplemental allotments shall not impair the ability of the
fund to meet the purposes for which it was established; and provided further that a
report of such supplemental allotments and transfers for the period ending December
31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the
following calendar year.

SECTION 157. The Governor may authorize the expenditure of funds for
capital investment projects not previously authorized in this Act to cope with unfore
seen emergencies arising from elements such as fires and natural disasters which
create an urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in the best interest of the
State.

SECTION 158. General revenues of the State of Hawaii may be expended by
the Governor to cope with unemployment and unforeseen emergencies arising from
elements such as fires and natural disasters; provided, that the unemployment, or such
emergencies create an urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in the best
interest of the State; provided, that the Governor may authorize an increase in repairs
and maintenance activities on State facilities to alleviate the unemployment and cope
with such emergencies. To accomplish the purpose of this section, the Governor is
authorized to transfer to the Building, Repair and Alterations (AGS 233) and Physical
Plant Operations and Maintenance (AGS 807) programs up to $5,000,000 in savings
as may be available from the appropriations authorized in Part III of this Act. A report
of such expenditures or transfers for the period ending December 31 of each calendar
year shall be made to the Legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 159. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such
as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the
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scope of a capital investment project described in this Act, the Governor may
authorize such reduction of project scope; provided, that the scope of a project shall
not be reduced merely because the appropriation for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 160. In releasing funds for projects, the Governor shall consider
the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and
level of the user agency’s intended services; the means, efficiency, and economics by
which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies
responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user
agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency’s intended service and
construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most
efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 161. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the
term “savings” as used in this Act shall mean unexpended appropriation balances
from programs authorized in Part III of this Act remaining after the objectives of the
appropriations have been met.

SECTION 162. Provided, that state agencies using consultant services for
special studies, systems analysis, master plans and the like shall, when consultant
reports are published, identif~’ the cost of the study on the title page or some other
prominent page; provided further, that the terms of the consultant contract for the
study and all amendments thereto shall be provided to the House Finance and Senate
Ways and Means Committees and the Legislative Reference Bureau Library.

SECTION 163. Any law or any provisio~i to the contrary notwithstanding,
reclassifications or reallocations of positions authorized in Part Ill of this Act shall not
result in salary increases of more than two steps nor shall the increase exceed 10 per
cent.

PART VIII. MISCELLANEOUS AND EFFECTIVE DATE

SECTION 164. MISCELLANEOUS. If any portion of this Act or its applica
tion to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the
Legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other
provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropria
tion is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of
the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the
objective of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 165. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other me
chanical errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to correct
such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the
legislature at its next session~

SECTION 166. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is
underscored. *

*The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed
material, and underscoring.
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SECTION 167. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 
1979. 

Except as noted above, approved June 9, 1979. For items excepted, see pages 457,467,470, 
488,495,498, 509,555,601,613,617, 632, and 664. 
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